Kimley»Horn

May 14, 2025

Ms. Brittany Smith
Planning and Zoning
City of Venice

Re: Alternate Parking Plan
Venice Retail Center

Dear Ms. Smith:

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (Kimley-Horn) has prepared this parking analysis for the proposed Venice
Retail Center, consisting of the following land uses:

e 1,500 square feet (SF)/30 seats of quick service restaurant (QSR)

e 13,945 SF of medical/dental office

e 4,500 SF of retail sales and service

A site plan is included in the Appendix and shows that 100 on-site and three (3) off-site parking spaces are
being provided for a total of 103 parking spaces.

This parking study has been undertaken to verify that the number of parking spaces provided are in accordance
with the City of Venice land use code (LUC) and the Portofino Commercial Mixed-Use District (CMU). The
Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Parking Generation Manual, 6th Edition, was also utilized to for an
85 parking generation.

The City of Venice LUC Chapter 87, Section 3.6.3, contains parking requirements for various land uses. Per the
requirements, the minimum required and maximum allowed for a Quick Service/Fast-Food Restaurant are 4
spaces/1,000 SF and 10 spaces/1,000 SF, respectively. The minimum required and maximum allowed for
Medical/Dental Office are 4 spaces/1,000 SF and 6 spaces/1,000 SF, respectively. The minimum required and
maximum allowed for Retail Sales and Service (less than 65,000 square feet) are 4 spaces/1,000 SF and 6
spaces/1,000 SF, respectively. Based on the above requirements, the cumulative minimum required and
maximum allowed parking demand for Venice Retail Center are 80 parking spaces and 126 parking spaces,
respectively.

The Portofino CMU requires a minimum of one space for every three seats for a restaurant with drive-thru
(QSR), one space for every 200 SF of medical or dental office, and one space for every 400 SF of retail use.
Based on the minimum requirements and project square footages, the cumulative minimum parking demand
for Venice Retail Center per the Portfolio CMU is 92 parking spaces.
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Parking Generation

The parking generation for the Venice Retail Center was based upon the Institute of Transportation Engineers
(ITE) Parking Generation Manual, 6th Edition, for land use code (LUC) 934 (Fast Food Restaurant with Drive-
Through Window), LUC 720 (Medical-Dental Office Building), and LUC 822 (Strip Retail Plaza). The parking
generation potential is identified in Table 1.

Table 1: Project Parking Generation

ITE PARKING GENERATION CHARACTERISTICS 85™ PERCENTILE
Land Use ITECode | Scale | ITEUnits Day 85" Percentile Rate/KSF | Parking Demand
Mon-Thu 10.17 15
et | e | s | e (Lo 2
Sunday 13.39 20
Medical-Dental Office Building 720 13.945 KSF Mon-Fri 4.28 60
Mon-Thu 4.44 20
Strip Retail Plaza 822 4.5 KSF Friday 5.45 25
Saturday 4.36 20

As shown in Table 1, ITE Parking Generation Manual, 6™ Edition contains 85" percentile parking demand rates
for all land uses for the Monday through Friday time period. Not all land uses have parking demand rates for
Saturday and/or Sunday. As such, the cumulative parking demand for all three land uses will be based on 85t
percentile parking demand for Monday through Friday. When considering Monday through Thursday, the
cumulative 85™ percentile parking demand adds up to 95 parking spaces. When considering Friday, the
cumulative 85™ percentile parking demand adds up to 110 parking spaces.

Conclusion

As demonstrated in this parking study, the cumulative minimum required and maximum allowed parking
demand for Venice Retail Center per the City of Venice LUC requirements are 80 parking spaces and 126 parking
spaces, respectively. The cumulative minimum parking requirement for Venice Retail Center per the Portfolio
CMU is 92 parking spaces. Per the ITE Parking Generation Manual, 6™edition, when considering Monday
through Thursday, the cumulative 85th percentile parking demand is 95 parking spaces. When considering
Friday, the cumulative 85th percentile parking demand is 110 parking spaces.

Based upon the above, the 103 total parking spaces being provided for Venice Retail Center per the attached

site plan are reasonable and should be able to sufficiently accommodate the parking demand for the proposed
development.
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| trust that the above information will be beneficial for your use. If you have any questions regarding the above
matter, please contact me.

Sincerely,

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

$

Basit Ali, P.E.
Transportation Engineer
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Always call 811 two full business days before you dig to
have underground utilities located and marked.
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